MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

ACTS AND RESOLVES

AS PASSED BY THE

Ninety-ninth Legislature

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

Published by the Director of Legislative Research in accordance with subsection VI of section 27 of chapter 10 of the Revised Statutes of 1954.

KENNEBEC JOURNAL AUGUSTA, MAINE 1959

PUBLIC LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

As Passed by the Ninety-ninth Legislature

1959

compensation or when having an agreement, verbal, written or implied that a part of such compensation should be returned to the person, firm or corporation for any reason other than for the payment of a loan, debt or advance made to the person, or for the payment of any merchandise purchased from the employer or for sick or accident benefits, or life or group insurance premiums, excluding compensation insurance, which an employee has agreed to pay, or for rent, light or water expense of a company-owned house or building. This section shall not apply to work performed in agriculture or in or about a private home.'

Effective September 12, 1959

Chapter 63

AN ACT Eliminating Necessity for Sheriff's Apartment in Cumberland County Jail.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

R. S., c. 89, § 178, amended. Section 178 of chapter 89 of the Revised Statutes is amended to read as follows:

'Sec. 178. Jailer to live in jail. Except for Cumberland County Every every keeper of a jail shall reside constantly with his family, if he has any, in the house provided for him, if in the opinion of the county commissioners it is good and sufficient; and if. If he neglects to do so, he forfeits not more than \$300 to be recovered for the county by indictment.'

Effective September 12, 1959

Chapter 64

AN ACT Concerning Tuition of Children in Temporary Residence on State-Owned Property.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

R. S., c. 41, § 43, amended. Section 43 of chapter 41 of the Revised Statutes, as amended, is further amended by adding at the end a new sentence to read as follows:

'The commissioner is also authorized to reimburse a town for tuition payments for the education of children who reside with a parent on state-owned property located in towns of less than 100 inhabitants when such towns do not maintain a school within the town.'